2023 Australian Longitudinal Study on Back and Neck Pain Survey - Prize Draw Terms and Conditions of Entry

Promoter's name and address: The Promoter is the University of Adelaide, North Terrace, Adelaide, South Australia, 5005. ABN: 61 249 878 937 / Australian University Provider Number: PRV12105 / CRICOS Number: 00123M

Entry: Entry is open to respondents of the 2023 Australian Longitudinal Study on Back and Neck Pain Survey ("**Survey**"). Respondents must be aged 18 years or more to participate in the Survey. To be included in the prize draw, you must be aged 18 years or older and have completed the Survey online at: www.painstudy.org.au in the period commencing from 00.01am on 15 September 2023 and ending at 11:59pm on 31 December 2023 ACST ("**Promotion Period**") and have provided your personal details including an Australian postal address.

Completion of the Survey within the Promotion Period is deemed to be acceptance of these Terms and Conditions.

Each respondent may only complete the Survey once, which will equate to one entry in the prize draw.

Employees of the University of Adelaide are ineligible to enter this Promotion.

Prizes:

1 st Prize	1 x \$500 Australia Post Gift Card by Mastercard®
2 nd Prize	1 x \$250 Australia Post Gift Card by Mastercard®
3 rd Prize	20 x \$50 Australia Post Gift Card by Mastercard®

The total prize pool is valued at \$2,000. Prize winners will be drawn from the total pool of eligible entries.

Winners will be selected at random at 12.00pm on 1 February 2024 at the School of Allied Health Science and Practice at The University of Adelaide.

Winners will be notified by telephone or email within seven days of the draw. The first name, surname initial and postcode (e.g. John S of Adelaide) of all winners will be published online at www.painstudy.org.au on 8 February 2024, unless the winner has requested otherwise.

Prizes will be posted to winners to the address provided at the time of completing the Survey. Prizes are non-exchangeable and cannot be taken as cash or other.

Prizes will only be awarded following validation and verification of winners and their entry. The University of Adelaide reserves the right to request winners to provide proof of identity, and or/proof of entry validity in order to claim a prize. Proof of identification and entry considered suitable for verification is at the discretion of the University of Adelaide. In the event that the winner cannot provide suitable proof, the winner will forfeit the prize in whole and no substitute will be offered.

Unclaimed prizes:

If the University of Adelaide is unable to validate or verify the winning entry, or if any prizes are unclaimed by 29 February 2024 (e.g. posted item is returned), then that winner will forfeit the prize in its entirety and an unclaimed prize draw will take place at 12.00pm on 1 March 2024 at the School

of Allied Health Science and Practice at The University of Adelaide. The winners will be notified by telephone within seven days of the unclaimed prize draw. The first name, surname initial and postcode of unclaimed prize winners (if any) will be published online at www.painstudy.org.au on 8 March 2024.

Cancellation clause:

If, for any reason, any aspect of this promotion is not capable of running as planned, including by reason of computer virus, communications network failure, bugs, tampering, unauthorised intervention, fraud, technical failure or any cause beyond the control of the Promoter, the Promoter may in its sole discretion cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the Promotion and invalidate any affected entries, or suspend or modify a prize.

Miscellaneous:

If there is any inconsistency between these Terms and Conditions and anything else that refers to this Promotion, these Terms and Condition will prevail.

The University of Adelaide reserves the right to change these Terms and Conditions. If any changes are made the University of Adelaide will notify the public via the www.painstudy.org.au website.

Upon entry, each entrant gives permission for the use of personal data and information by the University of Adelaide. This information will be used and retained in accordance with the University of Adelaide's Privacy Policy, available here: https://www.adelaide.edu.au/policies/62/

The University of Adelaide reserves the right to disqualify any entrant who tampers with the entry process, who submits an entry that is not in accordance with these Terms and Conditions, or who has, in the opinion of the University of Adelaide, engaged in conduct in entering the Promotion which is fraudulent, misleading, deceptive, or generally damaging to the goodwill or reputation of the University of Adelaide or the Promotion. This includes but is not limited to entrants using multiple addresses or identities to submit multiple entries and late entries.

The University of Adelaide accepts no responsibility for any late, lost, or misdirected entries including delays in the receipt of a completed Survey due to technology disruptions, network congestion, or any other reason.

The University of Adelaide will not be liable for a winner who cannot be contacted or whose entry cannot be validated or verified, and therefore, forfeits their prize, and no correspondence will be entered into.

The University of Adelaide's decision in all things is final and no correspondence will be entered into.